

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ASSOCIATION OF AIR MEDICAL)
SERVICES,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)
HUMAN SERVICES, XAVIER BECERRA,)
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL)
MANAGEMENT, KIRAN AHUJA, LAURIE)
BODENHEIMER, DEPARTMENT OF)
LABOR, MARTIN J. WALSH, EMPLOYEE)
BENEFITS SECURITY)
ADMINISTRATION, ALI KHAWAR,)
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,)
JANET YELLEN, LILY L. BATCHELDER,)
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,)
CHARLES RETTIG, AND DOUGLASS)
O'DONNELL,)
))
Defendants.)

Case No.: 1:21-CV-03031-RJL

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HEALTH POLICY EXPERTS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Charles Gerstein
Counsel of Record
Gerstein Harrow, LLP
810 7th St. NE St. 301
Washington, DC 20002
charlie@gerstein-harrow.com

Jamie Crooks
Fairmark Partners, LLP
1499 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Ste. 113A
Washington, DC 20005
jamie@fairmarklaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE IFR PART II’S GUIDANCE TO IDR ENTITIES ENSURES THAT THE NSA FUNCTIONS IN THE MANNER CONGRESS INTENDED 13

 A. Anchoring IDR Outcomes to the QPA Will Reduce Insurance Premiums While Adequately Compensating Providers, as Lawmakers Expected 13

 B. The Rule’s Guidance to IDR Entities Ensures Decisions Are Predictable and Consistent, Encouraging Parties to Settle Without Resorting to IDR 15

II. TASKED WITH DETERMINING HOW TO CALCULATE THE QPA, THE DEPARTMENTS REASONABLY INTERPRETED THE STATUTE 18

 A. Single-Case Agreements are Not a Contract for Network Participation and Would Undermine the Entire Notion of a Median of Contracted Rates 19

 B. Hospital-Based and Independent Air Ambulance Carriers Are Not Distinct Specialties, Nor Do Public Payers Differentiate Between Them 20

 C. Relying on Geographic Regions Encompassing Areas in Multiple States Is Reasonable Given Practical and Market Realities 21

 D. Plaintiff’s Arguments Misunderstand The Inherent Nature of an Averaging Calculation 23

III. SEVERAL OF THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ABOUT THE IFR’S EFFECTS ARE INACCURATE, SUBSTANTIALLY UNDERMINING THEIR LEGAL CLAIMS 24

 A. Contrary to Plaintiff’s Claim, the QPA Is Likely Higher Than the Price That Would Emerge in a Well-Functioning Market 24

 B. Contrary to Plaintiff’s Claim, There is Little Reason to Expect the IFR Will Make it More Difficult for Patients to Access Air Ambulance Services 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham, 910 F.3d 751, 767 (4th Cir. 2018) 11

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Sullivan, 331 F. Supp. 3d 650, 667 12

Bailey v. Rocky Mountain Holdings, LLC, 889 F.3d 1259, 1272 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 11

EagleMed LLC v. Cox, 868 F.3d 893, 905 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 12

Guardian Flight LLC v. Godfread, 991 F.3d 916, 919 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 11

Hiawatha Aviation of Rochester, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Health, 389 N.W.2d 507,
509 (Minn. 1986)..... 12

Med-Trans Corp. v. Benton, 581 F. Supp. 2d 721, 740 (E.D.N.C. 2008) 12

PHI Air Med., LLC v. Texas Mut. Ins. Co., 549 S.W.3d 804, 812-16 (Tex. App.
2018)..... 12

Valley Med Flight v. Dwelle, 171 F. Supp. 3d 930, 943 (D.N.D. 2016)..... 12

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 105, 106, 3121, 3306..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B) 21

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E) 22

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)(I) 18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(1)(A)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(i) 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(ii)(VI) 20

42 U.S.C. §1395m(l)..... 21

Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504 § 4(a), 92 Stat. 1707..... 11

Ban Surprise Billing Act, H.R. 5800, 116th Congress (2020), *available at*
<https://perma.cc/3C4T-MJ45>..... 13

Consumer Protections Against Surprise Medical Bills Act of 2020, H.R. 5826,
 116th Congress (2020), *available at* <https://perma.cc/R4VW-LZ7D> 13

H.R. Rep. No. 116-615 (2020)..... 16

Lower Health Care Costs Act, S. 1895, 116th Congress (2019), *available at*
<https://perma.cc/89SM-6XE8>..... 13

No Surprises Act, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. BB, tit. I, 134 Stat. 1182, 2758-890
 (2020) 1

REACH Act, H.R. 2328, 116th Congress (2019), *available at*
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/2328>..... 13

RULES

86 Fed. Reg. 36888 (Jul. 13, 2021)..... 22

86 Fed. Reg. 36889 (July 13, 2021)..... 20

86 Fed. Reg. 36891 (July 13, 2021)..... 21

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I”, 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13,
 2021) (“IFR Part I) 2

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II,” 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7,
 2021) (“IFR Part II” 2

REGULATIONS

Medicare Program. Fee schedule for payment of ambulance services, 67 Fed.
 Reg. 9100 (February 27, 2002) 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew-Paul Deeb et al., *Geospatial assessment of helicopter emergency medical
 service overtriage*, 91 J. Trauma Acute Care Surgery 178 (2021), *available at*
<https://perma.cc/Y9HF-9UJ9> 10, 11

| | |
|---|--------|
| Brian H. Cheung, M Kit Delgado, Kristan L. Staudenmayer, <i>Patient and trauma center characteristics associated with helicopter emergency medical services transport for patients with minor injuries in the United States</i> , 21 <i>Academic Emergency Med.</i> 1232 (2014), available at https://perma.cc/F8ED-3QXB | 10 |
| Bryan E. Bledsoe et al., <i>Helicopter Scene Transport of Trauma Patients with Nonlife-Threatening Injuries: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 60 <i>J. Trauma</i> 1257 (2006), available at https://perma.cc/M4QT-LLRU | 10 |
| Camille L. Stewart et al., <i>Helicopter versus ground emergency medical services for the transportation of traumatically injured children</i> , 50 <i>J. Pediatric Surgery</i> 347 (2015), available at https://perma.cc/H284-FKYR | 10 |
| Carl M. Stevens, <i>Is Compulsory Arbitration Compatible With Bargaining?</i> , <i>Indus. Relations</i> (Feb. 1966), available at https://perma.cc/8FHK-JMGW | 16 |
| Christopher Garmon & Benjamin Chartock, <i>One in Five Inpatient Emergency Department Cases May Lead to Surprise Bills</i> , <i>Health Affairs</i> (Jan. 2017), available at https://perma.cc/4C8T-WHLC | 4 |
| Christopher Gilliam et al., <i>Characteristics of scene trauma patients discharged within 24-hours of air medical transport</i> , 10 <i>Int'l J. Critical Illness & Injury Sci.</i> 25 (2020), available at https://perma.cc/LVY8-BSZB | 10 |
| Clayton H. Shatney et al., <i>The Utility of Helicopter Transport of Trauma Patients from the Injury Scene in an Urban Trauma System</i> , 53 <i>J. Trauma</i> 817 (2002), available at https://perma.cc/7JC8-9LXF | 10 |
| Comm. Energy & Com., Markup of H.R. 3375 et. al. H.R. Comm. Rep. (July 17, 2019), available at https://perma.cc/5ANC-VJLL | 16 |
| Daniel Arnold & Christopher Whaley, <i>Who Pays for Health Care Costs? The Effects of Health Care Prices on Wages</i> , RAND Corporation (2020), available at https://perma.cc/AVV8-HD33 | 8 |
| Dylan Scott, <i>Congress wants to stop surprise medical bills. But they have one big problem left to solve.</i> , <i>Vox.com</i> (May 23, 2019), available at https://perma.cc/BBA4-YLVL | 13 |
| Eileen M. Bulger et al., <i>Impact of prehospital mode of transport after severe injury: a multicenter evaluation from the Resuscitation Outcomes Consortium</i> , 72 <i>J. Trauma Acute Care Surgery</i> 567 (2012), available at https://perma.cc/39HR-D86Y | 10, 11 |

Erin C. Fuse Brown et al., *The Unfinished Business of Air Ambulance Bills*,
Health Aff. Blog (Mar. 26, 2021), available at <https://perma.cc/59RS-BJPA> 6, 22

Erin C. Fuse Brown et al., *What States Can Do to Address Out-of-Network Air
Ambulance Bills*, 48 J. L. Med. Ethics 462 (2020), available at
<https://perma.cc/36KP-EMSC> 11

Erin C. Fuse Brown, et al., *Out-of-Network Air Ambulance Bills: Prevalence and
Magnitude, and Policy Solutions*, 98 Milbank Q. 747, 748 (2020), available at
<https://perma.cc/L3G7-LSSZ> passim

Erin L. Duffy et al., *Policies to Address Surprise Billing Can Affect Health
Insurance Premiums*, 26 Am. J. Managed Care 9 (Sept. 11, 2020), available at
<https://perma.cc/9UD7-FA4R> 8

Estimate for Divisions O through FF, H.R. 133, Consolidated Appropriations Act,
2021, Cong. Budg. Off. (Jan. 14, 2021), available at [https://perma.cc/W4VG-
PLJ3](https://perma.cc/W4VG-
PLJ3) 15

FAIR Health, *Air Ambulance Services in the United States: A Study of Private
and Medicare Claims* (Sept. 28, 2021), available at [https://perma.cc/HA34-
XAYD](https://perma.cc/HA34-
XAYD) 7, 11

Gary A. Vercruyse et al., *Overuse of Helicopter Transport in the Minimally
Injured*, 78 J. Trauma Acute Care Surgery 510 (2015), available at
<https://perma.cc/UT2A-KML6> 10

Ge Bai et al., *Air Ambulances With Sky-High Charges*, 38 Health Aff. 1195, 1195
(2018), available at <https://perma.cc/R7M6-DF55> 6

H.R. 2328, Reauthorizing and Extending America’s Community Health Act,
Cong. Budget Off. (Sept. 18, 2019), available at <https://perma.cc/8VXK-EM8L> 14

H.R. 5800, the Ban Surprise Billing Act, as ordered reported by the House
Committee on Education and Labor on February 11, 2020, Cong. Budg. Off.
(Feb. 13, 2020), available at <https://perma.cc/XA2A-6HT7> 14

H.R. 5826, the Consumer Protections Against Surprise Medical Bills Act of 2020,
as introduced on February 11, 2020, Cong. Budget Off. (Feb. 11, 2020),
available at <https://perma.cc/US9F-A5W8> 14

| | |
|---|------------|
| Henry S. Farber & Harry C. Katz, <i>Interest Arbitration, Outcomes, and the Incentive to Bargain</i> , 33 ILR Rev. (Oct. 1979), available at https://perma.cc/9NQU-APV8 | 16 |
| John Hargraves and Aaron Bloschichak, <i>Air Ambulances- 10 Year Trends in Costs and Use</i> , Health Care Cost Inst., (Nov. 7, 2019), available at https://perma.cc/AQ4U-JRVS | 6, 7 |
| Jonathan T. Kolstad & Amanda E. Kowalski, <i>Mandate-based health reform and the labor market: Evidence from the Massachusetts reform</i> , 47 J. Health Econ. 81 (May 2016), available at https://perma.cc/6ADQ-PNFG | 8 |
| Joshua J. Shaw et al., <i>It's All About Location, Location, Location: A New Perspective on Trauma Transport</i> , 263 Annals Surgery 413 (2016), available at https://perma.cc/7SN8-FU78 | 10, 11 |
| Karan R. Chhabra et al., <i>Are Air Ambulances Truly Flying Out of Reach? Surprise Billing Policy and The Airline Deregulation Act</i> , Health Affairs Forefront (Oct. 17, 2019), available at https://perma.cc/A8H3-ZQ6A | 11 |
| Karan R. Chhabra et al., <i>Most Patients Undergoing Ground and Air Ambulance Transportation Receive Sizable Out-of-Network Bills</i> , 39 Health Aff. 777, 781 (2020), available at https://perma.cc/4K4G-UDKH | 2, 5, 6, 9 |
| Katherine Baicker & Amitabh Chandra, <i>The Labor Market Effects of Rising Health Insurance Premiums</i> , 24 J. Labor Econ. 3 (2006), available at https://perma.cc/FCX5-W9DH | 8 |
| Kevin Schulman et al., <i>Stop Outrageous Air Ambulance Bills by Disclosing the Transport Price</i> , BAHM Alliance (Jan. 10, 2019), available at https://perma.cc/QH9S-5SSP | 9 |
| Loren Adler et al., <i>High Air Ambulance Charges Concentrated in Private Equity-Owned Carriers</i> , USC-Brookings Schaeffer on Health Policy (Oct. 13, 2020), available at https://perma.cc/YLP6-SZ92 | 6, 8 |
| Loren Adler et al., <i>Private equity-owned air ambulances receive higher payments, generate larger and more frequent surprise bills</i> , Brookings (Nov. 16, 2021), available at https://perma.cc/PPW6-Q9M5 | 8, 25 |
| Maria Michailidou et al., <i>Helicopter Overtriage in Pediatric Trauma</i> , 49 J. Pediatric Surgery 1673 (2014), available at https://perma.cc/5Q2D-66DM | 10 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| MedPAC, \Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy” (Mar. 2021), available at https://perma.cc/S9AD-7E4 | 7, 21 |
| Melanie K. Rose et al., <i>Is helicopter evacuation effective in rural trauma transport?</i> , 78 Am. Surgeon 794 (2012), available at https://perma.cc/KZ8K- Z3NB | 10 |
| Michael T. Meyer et al., <i>Helicopter Interfacility Transport of Pediatric Trauma Patients: Are We Overutilizing a Costly Resource?</i> , 80 J. Trauma Acute Care Surgery 313, 313 (2016), available at https://perma.cc/Y8BF-B3BY | 11 |
| Peep Talving et al., <i>Helicopter evacuation of trauma victims in Los Angeles: does it improve survival?</i> , 33 World J. Surgery 2469 (2009), available at https://perma.cc/TH39-EHU8 | 10 |
| Press Release, House Committee on Energy & Commerce, Congressional Committee Leaders Announce Surprise Billing Agreement (Dec. 11, 2020), available at https://perma.cc/362S-96SU | 15 |
| Press Release, Ways and Means Comm., Neal and Brady Release Legislative Text of Surprise Medical Billing Proposal (Feb. 7, 2020), available at https://perma.cc/6FWA-42SR | 16 |
| Rep. Frank Pallone Jr., Opening Statement, Hearing on “No More Surprises: Protecting Patients from Surprise Medical Bills,” Comm. Energy and Commerce (June 12, 2019), available at https://perma.cc/564H-AR44 ; Report to Accompany H.R. 5800 (Dec. 2, 2020) (submitted by Rep. Scott, D-VA), available at https://perma.cc/8JB4-H7EM | 13 |
| S. 1895, Lower Health Care Costs Act, Cong. Budget Off. (July 16, 2019), available at https://perma.cc/LBR2-FUCM | 14 |
| Sarah Kliff, <i>A \$52,112 Air Ambulance Ride: Coronavirus Patients Battle Surprise Bills</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 13, 2020), available at https://perma.cc/RT5H-STF3 | 12 |
| SriGita Krishna Madiraju et al., <i>In by helicopter out by cab: the financial cost of aeromedical overtriage of trauma patients</i> , 218 J. Surgical Res. 261 (2017), available at https://perma.cc/X2BY-6ZJH | 10 |
| Symeon Missios & Kimon Bekelis, <i>Transport mode to level I and II trauma centers and survival of pediatric patients with traumatic brain injury</i> , 31 J. Neurotrauma 1321 (2014), available at https://perma.cc/77CY-8ZC8 | 10 |

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Air Ambulance: Data Collection and Transparency Needed to Enhance DOT Oversight*, GAO-17-637 (July 2017), available at <https://perma.cc/GP7E-NMZ2> 6, 9

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *GAO-19-292: Air ambulance: available data show privately-insured patients are at financial risk* 13-14 (Mar. 20, 2019), available at <https://perma.cc/82BU-UG6C>..... 5

Zack Cooper & Fiona Scott Morton, *Out-of-Network Emergency-Physician Bills — An Unwelcome Surprise*, 375 N. England J. Med. 1915 (2016), available at <https://perma.cc/2ATG-FSPP>..... 4

Zack Cooper et al., *Hospital Prices Grew Substantially Faster Than Physician Prices For Hospital-Based Care In 2007–14*, 38 Health Aff. 2 (Feb. 2019), available at <https://perma.cc/ELL4-WESJ> 7

Zack Cooper et al., *Surprise! Out-of-Network Billing for Emergency Care in the United States*, 128 J. of Political Econ. 9 (Sept. 2020), available at <https://perma.cc/5AHP-L6EK>..... 7
